nine (9) members of the management 

committee and registered teachers who were 

members of self-help co-operative society 

from Brass (15), Ekeremor (16), Kolga (41), 

Nembe (34), Ogbia (84), Sagbama (44),  

Silga (44) and Yelga(329) which aggregates 

to six hundred and seven (607)   in the  

Bayelsa State Post-Primary School Board 

Staff Multi-Purpose Cooperative Societies 

Limited (Dec. 2023). 

Sample and Sampling Technique  

The purposive random sampling technique 

was used to conveniently (by census) select 

all the members of the management